Gerrier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL

April 16, 2008

G-R #385290
RECEIVED
TO: Mzr. Brian Carey
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 10:10 am, May 23, 2008
2000 Qppor’tm?ity Drive, Suite 110 Alameda County
Roseville, California 95678 Environmental Health
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-5542
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 7007 San Ramon Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Publin, California
Dublin, California 94568 MTI: 61H-1969
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 April 15, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Semi-Annual Event of March 10, 2008
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your use
and distribution to the following:

Ms. Stacie H. Frerichs, Chevron Environmental Management Company. P.O. Box 6012, Room K2200,
San Ramon, CA 94583

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to April 30, 2008, at which time this final report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Ms. Mary Diamond, Sees Candy Shops, Inc., 3423 South La Cienega Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90016
Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (No Hard Copy-UPLOAD TO ALAMEDA CO)

FEnclosures

trans/9-5542-SHF

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « {925) 551.7555 » Fax (825) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (818) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
12364 N. McDowsll Blvd,, Suite B2 - Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218


dehloptoxic
DEH LOP


Chevron
i Stacie H, Frerichs Chevron Environmental
Tesm Lead Meznagement Company

= Marketing Business Unit 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
’ San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel {§25) 842-9635

Fax {925) 842-8370

April 16, 2008

(date]

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Facility #_9=5542

Address: 7007 San Ramon Road, Dublin, California

1 have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated _April 16, 2008

1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
heen followed. This report was prepared by Gestler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice | have
relied.

This letter is submited pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Sincerely, .
6’% Q‘E’A \ C/L\)Q

Stacie H. Frerichs
Praject Manager

Enclosure: Report
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A Gerrier-Ryan Inc

April 15, 2008
G-R Job #385290
Ms. Stacie H. Frerichs
Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.0O. Box 6012, Room K2200
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Semi-Annual Event of March 10, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

Dear Ms. H. Frerichs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Groundwater Elevation Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Singerely,

g

Deanna L. Harding N

Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1 Groundwater Elevation Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results — Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94558 » (525) 551-7555 « Fax (825) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Ranche Cordova, CA 85670 + (916) 631-1300 - Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDoweil Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94854 » (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707) 788-3218
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542

Table 1

7007 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

H

,:qaj}b),

MW-1
4/3-4/90
4/3-4/90 (D)
05/31/91
05/31/91
06/21/91
07717191
09/20/91
10/04/91
12/19/91
03/19/92
06/19/92
09/22/92
12/18/92
03/10/93"
03/22/93°
06/14/93
07/25/93"
09/23/93°
03/21/94
07/06/94
08/26/94
09/22/94
12/08/94
03/06/95
06/08/95
09/13/95
12/16/95
03/28/96
06/27/96
09/30/96
12/30/96
03/11/97
06/10/97
10/01/97
12/17/97
03/29/98

9-5542 x1s/#385290

363.98
363.98
363.98
363.98
363.98
363.98
363.98
363.98
363.98
363.98
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32

33775
337.45
336.08
335.86
339.33
338.09
336.59
337.56

338,16
337.12
336.88
337.62
340.64
341.64
339.22
338.24
34212
34012
338.70
340.11
340.60
339.00
33831

DISCONTINUED

46,000
43,600
31,000

5,900
20,000
42,000
38,000
47,000
170,000
39,000
40,000
16,000
40,000
190,000
130,000
76,000
63,000
48,000

As of 03/10/08



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-5542

7007 San Ramon Road

Cppk)

Dublin, California

pph)

MW-1 (cant)
09/12/98°
09/29/99"
03/17/00
08/28/00
02/25/01
09/17/01
03/25/02
09/16/02°
03718403
09/18/03"
03/24/04'¢
09/16/04'°
03/23/05'°
09/02/05'°
03/24/06'"
08/24/06"
03/01/47"°
09/06/07'¢
03/10/08"

9-5542.x1s/4385290

36432
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
364.32
36432
364.32
364.32
364.32
36432
364.32
364.32
364.32

340.10
339.04
341.34
338.30
338.84
337.65
340.81
3379
339.86
338.36
340.44
337.68
342.04
338.60
344149
338.36
340.47
338.07
341.36

2422
2328
22.98
26.02
25.48
26.67
23.51
26.41
24.46
25.96
23.88
26.64
22.28
25.72
23.83
25.96
23.85
26.25
22.96

61,000
423
61,200
2,000
440"
16.000
96,000
3,700
740
66,000
130
14,000
<50
3,100
680
1,000
28,000
11,000
19,000

10,000
65
10,200
590
120
1,560
11,000
1,200
120
6,600

1.600
<0.5
630
130

130

1,800
1.900
940

13,000
488
15,300
470
33
1,900
21,000
52
43
12,000

2,200
<0.5
60
0.7

3,800
46
3,800

1,700
12.4
1890
110
8.3
340
2500
140
25
1,500

560
<Q.5
110
15
20
710
410
590

7,600
43.7
8540
390
260
1,400
12,000
92
70
6,900

2,000
<0.5
160
16
41
3,100
960
3,600

<1723/143°
8.0
<2000
25
<13
<20
<100
6.9/<2°
<2.5/<0.5°
<2
<0.5
<]
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<5
<]
<5

As of 03/10/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis

Chevron Service Station #9-5542

7007 San Ramon Road

Dublin, California

Concentrations {ppb)

MW-1

Depth To Water (ft.)

1,000,000

- 1,000

- 100

10

80/01/£0
L0/90/60
LOTO/EG
/T80
SO T/E0
. SO/TO/60
SH/ET/ED
/9160
POAE/E0
£0/81/60
£0/81/€0
20/91/60
TO/STILO
, 1/L1/60
1G/ST/T0
00/8C/80
‘ QU/LE/ED
66/60/60
86/C1/60
‘ LOAG0L
L6AT/S0
‘ L&/ 1/ED
/06T
96/0L/60
96/LEI90
96/8T/L0
. £6/91/T1
£6/E1/60
£6/80/90
S6/90/40
P6/80/TE
$O/CT/O0
‘ Po/1T/ER
£6/01/C0
‘ T6/81/C1
1 TH/TLH0
T6/61/90
Teal/e0
< 16/61/C1

16/1E/50

|
|

- % - - DTW

—i@— TPH-G
—&— Benzene
—&— MTBE

?

Date

Note: Non-detected points shown in hotlow relief at their detection limit,

As of 03/10/08

ZA

9-5542 xIs/4385290



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Road

a

(ppb): .

Dublin, Californ

E

MW-4
4/3-4/90
4/3-4/90
05/31/91
05/31/91
06/21/91
07/17/91
09/20/91
10/04/91
12/19/9
03/19/92
06/19/92
09/22/92
12/18/92
03/22/93
06/14/93
07/25/93
09/23/93
12/22/93
03/21/94
06/29/94
07/06/94
09/22/94
12/08/947
03/06/95
06/08/95
09/13/95
12/16/95
03/28/96
06/27/96
09/30/96
12/30/96
03/11/97
06/10/97
10/01/97
12/17/97
$3/29/98

$.5542 xIs/4383290

362.70
362,70
362.70
362,70
362.70
362.70
362.70
362,70
362,70
362.70
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.407
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07

337.39
336.97
335.62
335.46
339.04
337.74
336.17
33745
342.27
337.34
339.05
33807
337.33
337.98
336.96
336.33
337.52
340.43
341.06
338.65
337.89
342,10
341.44
33822
339.79
340.45
338.58
337.57

DISCONTINUED

24.67
2531
25.73
27.08
27.24
23.66
2533
26.90
25.62
20.80
25.73
24.02
25.00
2572
25.09
26,11
26.54
2555
22.64
22.01
2442
25.18
20.97
21.63
24.85
23.28
22.62
24.49
25.50

43,000
34,000
<5600
37.000
41,000
21,000
27.000
20,000
15,000
41,000
94,000
23.000
18,000
21,000
25,000
45,000

6700
8900
15,000
10,000
15,000
8600
18.000
24,000
15,000

23,000
17,000
21,000

4.000
5,500
3,800
1,800
4,100
2,200
3.900
18,000
4,700
2,800
2.800
4,000
11,000
1,200
1,400
2,000
3,100
2,900
1,300
2,600
3,200
2,300
2,600
2,900
3,660

790 3.500
1,500 --
680 3.300
5840 3.000
1,040 4,400
300 3,200
570 1,960
670 3,200
370 1,600
840 4,500
2,400 14,000
9GO 4,608
420 1.700
540 1,900
960 3,300
1,060 3.100
34 1130
350 940
410 1,500
500 1,400
420 1,200
330 1,100
740 2,400
710 2,200
600 1,900
780 2,200
750 1,700
1,300 2,700

<5000
<5000
<3000
5000
<5000
<5000
<5000
<5000
<5000
<5000
<5000

As of D3/10/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3542
7007 San Ramon Road

Table 1

Dublin, California

{pph}:

{nph

MW-4 {cont)
09/29/99"
0371700
08/28/00
02/25/01
09/17/01
03/25/02
09/16/02°
03/18/03
09/18/03"
03/24/04'¢
09/16/04'°
03/23/05"°
09/02/05™
03/24/06"
08/24/06"
03/01/07"
09/06/07'¢
03/10/08'¢

9-5542 xis/#385290

363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
363.07
362.88
362.88
362.88

337.75
340.26
337.98
338.77
337.29
340.55
33790
339.66
337.99
340.18
337.34
34191
338.31
340.59
338.03
339.89
337.57
340,75

2532
22.81
25.09
24.30
25.78
22,52
2547
2341
25.08
22.89
2573
21.16
24.76
22.48
25.04
22.99
25.31
2243

26,700
17,400
12.000%*
8,700"
22,000
5,400
16.000
10,000
7,100
16,000
6,700
8.900
9,300
17,000
10,000
4,300
4,900
870

3.77)
2.560
2,700
1,600
2,200
720
2,000
1,400
750
1.600
540
530
LOOG
930
1,600
240
238
8

844
942
220
400
620

180
110
61
170
160
75
41
120
29
23
[}
0.7

1,290
688
530
600
860
230
630
490
240
720
250
470
440
800
350
130
170

2,970
1,980
750
1,500
2,400
3%0
1,800
L0
560
2,000
1,000
1.500
840
2,700
390
4680
420
3z

<500
<1000
140
250
<50
<13
39/<2°
<131°
1
]
0.7
|
<]
0.9
<3
<0.5
<05
<0.5

As of §3/10/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-5542

7007 San Ramon Road

Dublin, California

Concentrations (ppb)

MW-4

Depth To Water (ft.)

20.00
22.00
23.00

B0/01/¢0

LO/90/60

LO/1O/E0

SOYTB0

90/HT/E0
$0/20/60
SO/ET/S0
$0/91/60
OPTIE0
£0/81/60
£0/81/€0

/960

T/ET/E0
10/L1/60
10/8T/T0

00/8T/80

OG/LE/EG
66/62/60
L&/16/04

LoL/50

Le/11/ED
96/GE/TE

96/0E/60

96/LT90
96/87/L0
$6/91/T1

£6/E1/60

$6/80/90
S6/H0/E0

F6/8G/T1

FOITT/60
Pe/1T/L0

O/

£6/£7/60
€6/ST/LO
£6/TT/LG
6/R1/T1
61760
C601/90
o/61/th
Le/61/TE
16/1£/50

- DTW

e TP H-G
—%— Benzene
—t— VI TBE

Date

Note: Non-detected points shown in hollow relief at their detection limit.

As of 03/10/08

4A

0-5542.xis/#385250



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Road

Table 1

Dublin, California

07/66/94"
08/26/94
(39/22/94
12/08/94
03/06/93
06/08/95
09/13/95
12/16/95
03/28/96
0613756
09/30/96
12/30/96
03/11/97
06/10/97
10/01/97
12/47/97
03/29/98
69/12/98
03/26/99
09/29/99
03/17/00
08/28/00
02/25/01
09/17/01
03/25/02
09/16/02
03/18/03
09/18/03'°
03/24/04'°
09/16/04’°
03/23/05°
09/02/05'°
03/24/06

361.23
361.23
361.23
361.23
361.23
361.23
361.23
361.23
361.23
36123
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59
361,59
361.59
361539
361.39
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59
361,59
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59
361.59

DESTROYED - 2006

9-3542 x1s/H385290

33549
336.39
339.40
339.94
337.85
33691
340,78
338.39
33747
338.95
339.50
337.81
338.06
341.11
338.86
339.34
337.67
340.20

UNABLE TO LOCATE

2513
25.74
24.84
21.83
21.29
23.65
24.32
20,45
22.84
2412
22.64
22.09
23.78
23.53
20.48
22.73
22.25
23.92
21.39

UNABLE TO LOCATE

336.69
33578
336.97
339.08
337.34
33635
336.66
34101
337.53

24.90
21.81
24.62
22.51
2425
22.24
24.93
20.48
24.06

12,000
10,000
18,000
6,100
14,000
11,000
16,000
960
10,000
15,000
12,000
13,000
9,000
7,000
4,900
7.400
3.490
3,820
4,680

7.700
8.000
4,400
3.600
5,300
4,500
4,060
5,100
4,700

INACCESSIBLE ~ POSSIBLY DESTROYED

850
6.6

10.7
<20

<3.0

<2.0
0.8
0.6

.6
0.5

410
320
450
420
540
490
680
33
340
350
470
310
220
270
160
150
121
60.5
146

89
120
25
H
32
17
1
21

1,400
1,200
4,600
1500
1,700
1,460
1,200
70
1,000
950
1,300
930
360
540
720
440
135
46.6
528

380
29
10
29
31

29

As of 03/10/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542

Table 1

7007 San Ramon Road

Dublin, California

F.

12/29/06"7
03/01/07'¢
09406/07"
03/10/08"

MW-10
06/27/96
09/30/96
1273096
03/11/97
06/10/97
10/01/97
12/17/97
03/29/98
09/12/98
03/26/99
09/29/99
03/17/00
0%/28/00
02/25/01
09/17/01
03/25/02
09/16/02
03/18/03
09/18/03'°
03/24/04'
09/16/04'°
03/23/05"
09/02/05'
03/24/06

357.39
357.39
35739
357.3%

358.02
358.02
338.02
358.02
358.02
338.02
338.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
338.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
338.02

DESTROYED - 2006

9-5542 xIs/#385290

33525
33489
333.99
33583

335.99
337.46
338.09
336.37
335.50
340.55
337.39
337.98
336.30
33867
33588
INACCESSIBLE
33541
338.64
335.68
33811
336.10
33818
33539
339.73
336.30

22.14
22.56
23.40
21.56

20.74
22.03
20.56
19,93
2165
22.52
17.47
20.63
20.04
21.72
19.35
2214

22.61
19.38
22.34
19.91
21.92
19.84
22.63
18.29
PARYY

<50
<50
<50
<30
<56
<50
<30
<50
<50
5020
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<30
<56
<50
<30
<50
<50

<0.5
<().3
<(.3
<().5
<().5
<0.5
<Q.5
<().5
<0.5
547
<{.5
<0.50
<0.50
<{},50
<0.50
<0.50
<5
<{.5
<0.5
<015
<0.5

INACCESSIBLE - POSSIBLY DESTROYED

<03
<@.5

<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{1.5
<0.5
<(.5
<10
<{),5
<{.50
<(.50
<(0.50
<{.30
<{.50
<0.5
<0.5
<{}.3
<0.5
<0.5

<(.5
<0.5
<().3
<{1.5
<0.3
<0.5

<{.3
<0.5
<0.3
79.6
<03
<{.50
<(1.50
<0.50
<0.30
<(.50
<().5
<0.5
<{.3
<0.3
<0.5

<).5
(.5
<().5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5

<0.5
<f).5
<05
49.5
<().5
<0.50

<1.5
<1.5
<L.5
<1.3
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<15

<3.0
<5.0
<5.0
7.0
5.3
<5.0

4.3
338
4.15
<100
<3.0
<2.5

<2.5
2.5
3.1
<2.5/2°

0.5
0.9
0.7
0.8

As of 03/10/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

4/3-4/90 364,19 - - <50 <.3 <0.3 <fr3 <16 - - - <0.02 wa
05/31/91 364.19 338.68 25.51 160 3.1 42 0.7 2.0 - - <13 - ND’
03/31/9t 364.19 -- - - - - - - - <5000 - - .
06/21/91 364.19 338.06 26.13 - - - wr - - " - - -
07/17/91 364.19 337.73 26.46 - - - - -- - - - - -
09/20/91 364.19 e - 68 t3 1.6 0.8 3.0 - - - -- --
H0/04/91 364.19 336.40 27.79 -- - . - - - - - - -
12/19/91 364.19 336.13 28.06 <50 0.6 12 0.8 2.5 -~ - -- - -
03/19/92 364.19 339.73 24.46 <50 2.5 2.0 1.1 2.4 -- - -- - -
06/19/92 364.64 338.54 26.10 <50 <0.5 0.6 0.7 1.2 - - -- - --
09/22/92 364.64 337.04 27.60 200 16 42 6.1 32 - - - - -~
§2/18/92 364.64 33832 26.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <{L3 - - - - e
(3/22/93 364.64 343,29 251.39 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <{+.3 - - -- - -
06/14/93 364.64 33949 25.15 - - -- - - - - . - -
07/25/93 364.64 34012 24.52 <50 <0.5 <h5 <(.5 <0,3 -- - -- - -
(19/23/93 364.04 339.01 25.63 72 12 4.0 6.0 8.0 “n - -- - -
12/22/93 364.64 338.30 26.34 1,600 25 <0.5 38 4.8 - - -- - --
03/21/94 364.64 338.8} 25.83 <50 0.7 33 <0.5 1.9 -- - - - --
06/25/94 364.64 - - 52 0.3 0.9 0.3 1.9 - - - - n
07/06/94 364.04 337.94 26.70 - -- - - - - - -- - -
09/22/94 364,64 337.82 26.82 <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -~ - -- - --
12/08/94 364.64 338.36 26.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.3 <0.3 -- - e - -
03/06/953 364.64 341.37 23.27 <30 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -- -
06/08/95 364.64 342.26 22.38 <30 <0.5 <5 <{L.5 <05 -- - -- - -
09/13/95 364.64 33995 2495 <30 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.8 - - - - -
12/16/93 364.04 338.86 2578 <30 <{.5 <0.3 <(.3 <3 <2.5 - - - --
G3/28/96 364.04 343.30 21.34 <30 0.8 5.6 1.0 6.2 <5.0 o~ -- - --
06/27/96 364.64 340.65 23.99 <50 <43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - =
09/30/96 364.64 339.50 25.14 <50 <05 <0.3 <05 <(.5 <5.0 e - - -
12/30/96 364.64 341.03 23.61 <30 <0.5 <3 <{.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - -- -
0311797 364.64 341.47 23.17 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <43 <5.0 - -- e -
06/10/97 364.64 339.92 2472 <50 <f.5 <(.5 (.5 <{r.3 <5.0 - - an -
10/01/97 364.64 338.79 25.85 <50 1.0 1.2 <0.5 7 <3.0 -- - - -
12087797 364.64 339.66 2498 <30 <0.5 <3 <3 <0.5 <2.5 - e -- -
03/29/98 364.64 34430 20.34 0 20 12 43 4 5.4 -- - - -

§-5542 xIs/H385290 7 As of 03/10/08



Groeundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Road
, VDy:E)h'n California

B

MW-2 (cont)

09/12/98 364.64 341.05
03/26/99 364.64 34130
(9/29/99 364.64 339.63

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-3

4/3-4H0 361.92 -
05/31/91 361.92 338.72
05/31/91 361.92 -
06/21/91 361.92 337.79
07/17/91 361.92 337.73
09/20/91 361.92 33504
12/19/91 36192 335.68
03/19/92 36192 339.46
06/19/92 362.26 337.94
09/22/92 362.26 336.42
12/18/92 362.26 337.86
(3/22/93 362.26 342,54
06/14/93 362.26 338.74
07/25/93 362.26 339.05
09/23/93 362.26 338.24
12/22/93 362.26 337.59
03/21/94 362.26 33821
06/29/94 362.26 -
07/06/94 362.26 337.18
09/22/94 362.26 337.48
12/08/94 362.26 33791
03/06/95 362.26 346,79
06/08/95 362.26 341.27
09/13/93 362.26 338.75
12/16/95 362.26 338.26
03/28/96 362.26 342.36
06/27/96 362.26 340.28
09/30/96 362.26 33844
12/30/96 362.26 339.96
03/11/97 362.26 340.75

0-5542 xIs/4383290

23.59
23.34
25.01

2,200
2.200

2,200
640
4,500
1,100
1,400
1,130
1,600

1,200
1,500
1,500
1,400
1,700

2,600
2,700
1,000
1,500
2,100
650
1,500
1,200
620
1.200
1.400

<0.5 <0.5 <(.5
<0.5 <(0.5 <(.5
<0).3 <0.5 <0.3
36 5.0 6.0
130 B 31
{90 6.0 24
73 27 17
1,000 13 91
89 33 9.1
81 31 13
2.0 .1 53
96 9.0 14
19 6.0 2.0
35 <0.5 3.0
26 <f.5 3.9
22 14 1.1
90 6.1 20
72 7.6 110
32 <0.3 100
4.0 9.9 8.8
13 3.2 12
12 79 76
<0.5 <5 4.4
4.3 6.5 60
<(.5 <0.5 1.9
<{1.5 <(.5 <0.5
0.6 <0.5 4.6
<{.5 31 <0.3
8

<3
<5
<(.5

244

49
38
G1

5.0
13
49
53
81

370
140
7.7
17
420
6.3
100
2.0
0.8
0.7
0.7

<2.5
<2.0
<3.0

As of 03/16/08



Groundwater Monitering Data and Analyfical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Road

Table 1

Dublin, California

WELL D/

MW-3 {cont)

06/10/97
10/08/97
12007797
03/29/98
09/12/98
03/26/9%
09/29/99

362.26
362.26
362.26
362.26
362.26
362.26
362.26

NOT MONITOREID/SAMPLED

MW-5

06/28/91
06/21/91
07/17/91
09/20/91
10/04/91
12/19/91
03/19/92
06/19/92
(9/22/92
12/18/92
03/10/93
03/22/93
06/14/93
07/25/93
09/23/93
12/22/93
03/21/94
06/29/94
07/06/94
09/22/94
12/08/94
03/06/95
06/08/93
09/13/95
12/16/95
03/28/96

339.95
359.95
359.95
359.95
353995
359.95
35995
360.28
360.28
366,28
360.28
360.28
360.28
360.28
360.28
360.28
360.28
360.28
360.28
360.28
360.28
360.28
360.28
360.28
36028
360.28

95542 x1s/4385290

338.66 23.60 1,400
337.53 24.73 1,100
338.99 23.27 4507
342.01 20.25 890
14038 21.88 740"
339.83 22.43 661
338.63 23.63 348
336.78 23.17 <50
336.27 23.68 -

- - 1707
334.75 25.20 -
334.75 25.20 <50
338.74 21.21 <50
336.86 23.42 <50
335.31 24.97 150
336.76 23.52 <50

- - <50
341.18 19.10 -
337.57 22.71 -
338.29 21.99 <50
336.80 23.48 <50
336.30 23.98 <50
337.10 23.18 <50

- . <50
333.87 24.41 -
335,50 24.78 <30
336.86 23.42 <50
339.63 20.65 67
339.52 20.76 <50
337.12 23.16 <50

INACCESSIBLE -PAVED OVER

INACCESSIBLE -PAVED OVER

<0.5

0.68

<f).5

1.36
0.618

As of 03/16/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9.5542
7007 San Ramon Road

Table 1

sy

Publi

T

n, California

MW-3 {cont)
06/27/96
09/30/96
12/30/96
03/11/97
06/10/97
10/01/97
12/17/97
03/26/99

MW-6

06/21/91
06/21/91
07/17/91
09/20/91
10/AM/01
12/19/91
03/19/92
06/19/92
09/22/92
12/18/92
(3/10/93
03/22/93
06/14/93
07/25/93
09/23/93
12/22/93
03/21/94
06/29/94
07/06/94
09/22/94
12/08/94
03/06/93
06/08/95
09/13/95
12/16/95

9.5542 x15/4385200

360.28
360.28
360.28
360.28
360.28
360.28
360.28
36028

360.22
360.22
360.22
360,22
360.22
360.22
360,22
360.58
360.58
360.58
360.58
360.58
360.58
360.58
360.58
360.58
360.58
360.38
360.58
360.58
360.58
360,58
360.58
360.58
360.58

INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE

336.67

336.22
334.93
334.88
338.17
337.06
33498
336.40
34122
337.10
33828
337.38
336.67
337.31
336.31
33574
336.73
339.67
34040
337.05
337.20

-PAVED OVER
-PAVED OVER
-PAVED OVER
-PAVED OVER
-PAVED OVER
INACCESSIBLE -PAVED OVER
DISCONTINUED
INACCESSIBLE -PAVED OVER
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

2355

24.00
2529
25.34
22.05
23.52
25.60
24.18
19.36
23.48
22.30
23.20
2391
23.27
24.27
24.84
23.85
2091
20.1%8
23.53
23.38

380
3,400
980
1,100
1.940
1,400

83"
260
130
290
300

2,300
<50
360
230

38
<5{

<0.5
6.0
<0.3
3.0
0.6

58
<(.3
2.0
<5
<0.5
<05

<0).5
36
<{L53
<0.5
<().5

336

100
<0.3
0.9
1.4
<0.5
<0.5

290
0.9
2.3
1.6
1.}

<0.5

As of 03/10/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542

7007 San Ramon Road
n, California

Table 1

DA

Dubli

MW-6 (cont)
03/28/96
06/27/96
09/30/96
12730496
03/11/97
06/10/97
10/01/97
12/17/97
03/29/98
09/12/98
03/26/99
09/29/99

360.58
360.58
360.58
360.58
360.58
360.58
360.58
360,58
3660.58
360.58
360.58
360,58

DESTROYED - 2066

MW-7
06/21/91
06/21/91
07/17/91
09/20/91
10/04/91
12/19/9%
03/19/92
06/19/92
09/22/92
12/18/92
03/22/93
06/14/93
07/25/93
12/23/93"
03/21/94
06/29/94
07/06/94
09/22/94
12/08/94
03/06/95
06/08/95

05342 x1s/#383290

360.63
360.63
360.63
360.63
360.63
360.63
360.63
360.99
360.99
360.99
360.99
360.99
360.99
361.68
361.68
361.68
361.68
361.68
361.68
361.68
361.68

341.21 19.37
338.92 21.66
337.52 23.06
33012 21.4¢6
339.67 2091
337.93 22.65
336.95 23.63
337.81 22.77
342.24 18.34
338.50 21.68
339.42 2116
337.73 22.85
337.18 2345
336.73 23.90
335.60 25.03
335.53 25.10
337.89 2274

INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE

INACCESSIBLE
338.01 23.67
337.53 2413
335.23 26,43
334.28 27.40
33545 2623
338.49 23.19
339.54 22.14

<50
<50
<50

<30

<0.5
<05
<5
<(.5
<0.5
1.6
<{.5
0.98
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<f.5
<{1.3
23
<0.5
<0.3
<f).5
<413
<0.5
<(.5

<0.5

230
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5

11

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<(.5
<0.5
0.72
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5

<05
<(.5
<0.5
<3
<(.5
1.2
<5
1.6
<3
<0.5
<{},5
<(.5

<13

As of §3/10/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Road

Table 1

MW.-T{cont)
09/13/93
12/16/95
03/28/96
06/27/96
09/30/96
12/30/96
03/11/97
06/10/97
10/01/97

361.68
361.68
36168
361.68
361.68
361.68
361.68
361.68
361.68

DESTROYED - 2046

MW-8

12/12/91
G6/19/92
09/22/92
12/18/92
03/10/93
03/22/93
06/14/93
07/25/93
09/23/93
12/22/93
03/21/94
06/29/94
07/06/94
09/22/94
10/14/94
12/08/94
03/06/95
06/08/95
09/13/95
12/16/95
(3/28/96
06/27/96
09/30/96
12/30/96

0-5542 xisM385290

354.8%
354.89
354.89
334.89
354,89
354.89
354.89
354.89
354.89
35489
354,89
354.89
354.89
354.89
354.89
354.89
354.89
354,89
354.89
354.89
354.89
334.89
360.58
360.58

337.13
335.94
339.96
338.18
33648
337.80
338.69
336.98
335.98

334.42
325.09
33371
337.98
330.59
33uiz
334.49
333.97
334.70
333.84
333.05
333.05
334,18
336.78
337.10
335.09
334.43
339.47
335.81
340.28
341.55

22.54
20.47
29.80
21.18

16.91
24.30
23.77
20,40
20.92
20.19

21.0%
21.84
21.84
201
ig.H
17.79
19.80
20.46
15.42
19.08
20.30
16.03

<50
<30
<5{
<50
<30
<30
<50
<50
<50

<30
<50
180
<50
<30

<50
<30
<50
<30
<50

9.600
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<{0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<{.5
<(3.5
<0.5
<(.35
<0.3
<{.3

<0.5
1.2

<0.5

<0.5
1.0
<0.5
0.9
<(.5
1,600
<{.3
.5
0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<Q).5
<{.5
<0.5
<{3.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5

<13

<G.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<{1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<().5

<).5
<{.5
<(.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<15
<G5

As of (03/10/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542

7007 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

Table 1

WELLID/  TOCF E

DATE. gy S

MW-8(cont)

03/11/97 360.58 34217 18.41 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <3.0 - - - -—
06/10/97 360.58 3460.67 19.91 <50 <{).5 <3 <().5 <).5 <5.0 - -- e -
10/01/97 360.38 339.87 20.71 <30 <(.5 <0.5 <0,3 <().5 <5.0 - - - -
DESTROYED - 2006

BAILER BLANK

05/31/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - " - -
06/21/91 -- - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <3 <().5 - - - — -
09/20/91 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -- - -
12/19/91 - - - <50 <f.3 <(.5 <0.5 <01.5 - - - - -
03/19/92 - . - <50 <05 <{),5 <0).5 <0.5 - - - - e
06/19/92 - - - <50 <(0.5 <f).5 <€.5 <5 - - - - -
0%/22/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - - - - -
12/21/92 — - - <54 <{).5 <0.5 <015 <{}.5 - . - - -
03/10/93 - - -— <50 <{p5 <0.5 <{),5 <0.3 - - - - -
TRIP BLANK

03/22/93 - - - <50} <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 .6 -- - am . —
07/25/93 -- -- - <50 <{.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5 o - -- - -
09/23/93 - - - <30 <0.5 <().5 <{.5 <().5 -- - - - e
12/22/93 - - - <30 <(.5 <(.5 <(0.3 <().5 -- - - = -
03/21/94 - - - <50 <f.5 <0.5 <5 <{.5 - - e - --
05/31/91 -- wn o <50 <(3.3 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 e - -- - -
06/21/91 - - - <50 <0.3 <15 <63 <0.5 -- -- - - -
06/20/91 -~ - - <30 <(.5 <0.5 <{.5 <).3 -~ -- - - au
12/19/91 - e -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 e - e -~ -
03/19/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <33 - - o - -
06/19/92 - - — <50 <{}.5 <().5 <(0.5 <0.5 p - - - -
09/22/92 - . - 92" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - . - -
12/18/92 - - -- <50 <0.5 <5 <{.5 <().5 - - - - -
03/10/93 - - e <50 <().5 <{3,5 <(.3 <f).5 - - - -- -
(43/22/93 - -- -- <50 <5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 - - -- -- —
07/25/93 - - - <30 <{.3 <(}.5 <05 <(.3 - - - - -
09/23/93 - - - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.3 <().5 -~ - - - -
12/22/93 - - e <30 <(}.5 <5 <33 <0.3 -~ -- - - e
03/21/94 - = - <50 <0.3 <(),5 <().5 <5 - m P - -

9-5542 x1s/4385290

As of 03/10/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542

Table 1

7007 San Ramon Road

n, California

Dubli

T

E‘

06/29/94
07/01/94
07/06/94
09/22/94
12/08/94
03/06/95
(6/08/95
09/13/95
12/86/95
03/28/96
06/27/96
09/30/96
12/30/96
03/11/97
06/10/97
10/01/97
12/17/97
03/29/98
09/12/98
03/26/99
09/29/99
08/28/00
02/25/01
09/17/01
03/25/02
09/16/02
03/18/03
09/18/03'¢
03/24/04%
09/16/04'°
03/23/05'°
09/02/05"
03/24/06'°
08/24/06°°

0-5542 xIs/#385290

<(.5
<0).5
<f).5
<(.5
<{3.5
<0.5
<().3
<{.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<(.5
<0.5
<0.3
<f.5
<(.5
<(.5
<0).5
<{).5
<{1.3
<(3,50
<(.50
<(3.50
<0.50
<{.50
<0.50
<03
<0.3
<{.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<(.3
<(.5
<(.5
<Q.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.30
<{}.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0,50
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5

<(0.5
<0.5
<03
<0.3
<{.5
<0.§
<().5
<{.5
<Q.3
<{.5
<(1.5
<0.5
<{).3
<{3.5
<().5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<(.5
<(.5
<0.30
<0.30
<0.50
<050
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<(1.5
<15
<(.5
<0.5
<().5

<(0).5
<{.3
<(.5
<0.5
<(1.5
<f.5
<15
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{}.5
<(.5
<{1.5
<{).5
<{.5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<5
<5
<().5
<{.530
<().50
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<f).5
<{.5

As of 03/30/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Road

Table 1

Dublin, California

QA

12/29/06'¢ - - - <50 <0.5 (0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . - -

03/01/07" - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -

09/06/07'° - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 0.5 - - - -

13/10/08™¢ - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.8 - . - -
0-5542 x1s/#3852900 i3

As of 03/10/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3542
7007 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring and laboratory analytical results prior to August 28, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, inc.

TOC =Top of Casing B = Benzene 1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

{ft.) = Feet T =Toluenc EDB = Ethylene dibromide

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Fthylbenzene HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
{msh) = Mean sea level K = Xylenes -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Mcthyl tertiary buty! ether (D) = Duplicate

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Oil and Grease {ppb) = Parts per billion

QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

TOC elevations for MW-1, MW-4 and MW-11 were surveyed on January 3, 2007, by Virgil Chaves Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a bronze disk
established by the USGS, tocated under a manhole cover in the left turn lane in front of Mervyn's on Dublin Blvd. Benchmark Elevation = 347.622 feet (NGVD 29).

TOC elevation surveyed by Ron Miller, PE #15816, on January 13, 1994,

Monitoring well part of remediation system.

Al other HVOCs were not detected at detection limits ranging from .3 to 1 ppb.

Sample analyzed for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA method 8260, MTBE was detected at 181 pph, and all other VOCs were ND
ranging from <2.0 fo <1000 ppb.

Oxygenate compounds were not detected.

MTBE by EPA Method 8264,

Chromatogram pattern indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon,

Chloroform and Bromodichloromethane were detected al 1.3 and 0.9 ppb, respectively, Other HVOCs were not detected at detection limits ranging from {.5 10 1 ppb.
TPH-G and BTEX results are estimated concentrations. Due to laboratory error, sample was analyzed past the recommended holding time. (GTEL).
Laboratory report indicates uncategorized compound ig not included in gasoline congentration.

Sampled analvzed for VOCs by EPA method 8260, all other results were ND ranging from <40 to <20,000 ppb.

Uncategorized compound not inciuded in gasoline toal,

Monitoring well surveyed by Ron Miller, PE #15816, on July 5, 1994,

Gasoline range concentration reported. The chromatogram shows only a single peak in the gasoline range.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Well development attempted; well dewatered.

0-5342 xIs/#385290 16 As of 03/10/08



Chevron Service Station #9-5342

Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

7607 San Ramon Road

Dublin, California
WELL 1 CUTBAC I MITBE
MW-1 03/18/03
09/18/03
03/24/04
09/16/04
03/23/05
09/02/05
03/24/06
(18/24/06
030107
09/06/07
03/10/08
MW.2 03/18/03 <100 <16 1 <} <t <
MWwW-4 09/18/03 <50 - 1 - - —
03/24/04 <104 - ] - - -
(9/16/04 <5{ - 0.7 - - —
03/23/05 <50 - 1 - - -
(39/02/05 <160 - <] - - -
03/24/06 <30 - 0.9 - - -
08/24/06 <250 - <3 - - .
03/G1/07 <5() - <(3.5 - " -
09/06/07 <50 - <35 - - -
03/10/08 <50 —— <{.5 — - -
MW-9 03/18/03 <50 <5 1 <05 <05 <0.5
09/18/03 <50 - f - - "
03/24/04 <50 - 0.9 - . o
09/16/04 <100 - < aa — -
03/23/05 <50 - i - - —
09/02/03 <56 - 0.9 - - -
03724106 INACCESSIBLE/POSSIBLY DESTROYED - e —

0-5542 xis/4385290

DESTROYED - 2006

As of D3/10/08



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-5542

7007 San Ramon Road

MW-16 03/18/03
09/18/03
03/24/04
09/16/04
0(3/23/05
09/02/03
03/24/06
DESTROYED - 2006

MW-11 12/29/06
03/01/07
09/06/07
03/10/08

<50

INACCESSIBLE/POSSIBLY DESTROYED

<50
<30
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<(.5

9-5542 xIs/#385290

As of 03/10/08



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPL = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary buty! cther
TAME = Tertiary amy] methyl ether
(ppb) = Parts per billion

- =Not Analyzed

G-53542 x1s/#385290

19

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 03/10/08



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.
As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hills, California.

NCaliforsisitorms'elevran-SOP-JAN 2006



r1Er-Ryan Inc.

ﬂ GEerT

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-5542 Job Number; 385290
Site Address: 7007 San Ramon Valley Rd Event Date: 3//0/08 {inciusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: ik
Well ID MW.- ! Date Monitored: ?/fm%:g
Weit Diameter 2/, in Voiume ya=00z =004 =017 =038
Total Depth q,7 ‘-f', # Factor (VF) =086 5=i102 6= 150 122580
Depth to Water 17.9 [Q Check if waijr column is less then 0.50 ft. %
2 % = L) «3 case volume = Estimaied Purge Volume:_ s 45 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge ((Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; A
Time Started: {2400 hrs}

] . . - . Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampting Equipment: / Depth to Product %
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Water: ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness; fi

Discrete Bailer

visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump
Sugtion Pump Peristaltic Pump : :
arundfos ) CED Bladder Pump - ~ Skimmer { Absorbant S_ock {circle one)

_ _ PO _ B Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristattic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): '2.1 0 Weather Conditions: < e/
Sample Time/Date: Skl < /g Water Color: Odor: G/A’ N - S$light
.Approx. Flow Rate: 2.0 gpm. Sediment Descnpilon el
" Did well de-water? —&{7 If yes, Time: — Volume: —— gal. DTW @ Sampling: 2T
Time Conductivit Te perature 0.0, ORP
(2400 br.) Velume {gal.) pH (pmhosfcm@ 5 (mg/L) mv)
i O
g ke o2 g7 19,
gry . %2 I cq/ (4‘235,) 1
1Z3% Y% 9 0.5
LARBORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID {#} QONTNNER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE L ABORATORY ANALYSES
MW } {7 xvoa vl YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(BG‘E5)/BTEX+MTBE{8260)i
T ! ETHANQL (8260}
COMMENTS: well ¢ 6#1’! r‘!ﬂ:b)f' (Af’()kfn

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




GerTLer-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Fzcility#:  Chevron #9-5542 Job Number: 385290
Site Address: 7007 San Ramon Valley Rd Event Date: 3//0/0% (inclusive}
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: /‘! “
S
Well 1D MW- ] Date Montored: 3/ 10 g
Well Diameter /2/ f in. Votume aar=0.02 1"=004  2=047 =038
Total Depth LS 92 R Factor (VF) 45066 B'=102 6'= 150 12580
Depth to Water ~7.172 [_:l Check if water column is less then 0.50 f.
1’3 . 7’{ il ’ 7 = 2. 5/ x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume___ 7 ¢ 7 Sﬁ gat
Depth 1o Water w/ 80% Recha{ge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20} + DTW]. 24.%%
Time Siarted: {2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
P : s ling E : e
urge Equipment \/ ampling Equipment ‘r/ Depth 1o Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Penstaltic Pump _ _
Grundfos T QED Biadder Purnp _ Skirnmer / Absorbant S_ock (circie one)

o e ‘ i Amt Removed from Skimmer. ga!
Peristaliic Pump S Other. Amt Removed from Well: gai
QFD Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
. Vitn
Start Time (purge): O Lt"; Weather Conditions: 2 / .

Sample Time/Date: H%" / ?/10/0% Water Color: {104 Odor: Y I

Approx. Flow Rate: 0 Sediment Description: C/bo«tA S
Did well de-water? ZQé If yes, Trme: — Volume: e g@l DTW @ Sampling: _ 22~ L1

Time Volume (gal.) pH Conductivit Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.} ’ (umhosicm H { I B (mgfL) {mV)
log7 25 o% 755 6.5
1C5] 5. Y ’ { 6% 2.k

[0S @ 75 ’70 q<s 2077

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMFLEID | (#JCONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- o 7 xvoavial|  YES HCL TANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE{S2E0)
ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

AddfReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




ﬂGETTLER Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity#: Chevron #8-5542 Job Number; 385290
Site Address: 7007 San Ramon Valley Rd Event Date: ?/i()/@g’ {inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: pﬂ/‘j
Welt 1D mw- 11 Date Monitored: /1o g
Well Diameter (214 in Volume Sar=p.02 =004 2'=017  F=038
Total Depth [’;5 ‘27 ft. Factor (VF) a=066  S=102 6= 150 12=3580
Depth to Water N ,)wb fi, [3 Check if water column is less then C.50 fi 7 5_—
? ? (gl xVF % !"7 = . 5 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:_______ — I
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Column x 0.203 + DTW] e
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

. . . . , Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product #
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer \/ Depth to Water: &
Stainess Steel Bailer - Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Desgription:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump -
Grundfos T QED Bladder Fump T Skimmer / Absorbant Spck {circle one)

) _ [ _ e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump i Cther: Amit Removed from Well gal
QED Biadder Fump Water Removed.

Other: Product Transferred 1o:
Start Time (purge): r>cf2> Weather Conditions: g“m"f
Sample Time/Date: ! Rg’ / "’o / ofol,  Water Color. _ [ foudy Odor. %
Approx. Flow Rate: Sediment Description: f/bw&f\/
Did well de-water? ggg If yes Tlme Off?:ft Volume: ! 3 gal. DTW @ Sampling: it ‘7‘"
¥
Time Volurme (aat H Conductivit Temperature £.0. ORP
(2400 he ) ume (gat.) P (ymhosfom @ { i ) (mgil) {mv)
0928 Lo 151 __%%b 9.4
eq3Z TT_ 7.5 GRS [5.6
1 %) S —
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CQN?A!NER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- Y & xvoavial| YES HCL CANCASTER | TPH-G(6015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260}

COMMENTS: ' Dme %o {/’W ‘ 1€y i =il wﬁ?f&i Z hre
bedece % Ju ks fid “o pmriom! ;
Cmmfﬁ o DT - W‘H ’

Add/Repiaced Lock: Adleep%aced Plug: Add/Repiaced Bolt:
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Lancaster
Laboratories

Chevron Califomia Region Analysis
O3 1D0F-10

eques

For Lancaster Laboratories uge only

Acct. #:ML@ 99__ sample® 2 299833 - B3k

s 004434

: 05049
CRA MWT!Project# 51H-1963 Analyses Requested 6 (o U’Q fopotle {
Fac““y #: S5#0-5542 G‘R#385290 Globa! iD#TO6001 00354 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservalive Codes
Site Address: 7007 SAN RAMON VALLEY RD, DUBLIN, CA H !”,l I H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
ite ress: g N = HNG, B = NaOH
Cheavron PM: M tead Gonsu!tant:cmca » 3 ~ S= M504 O =0Other
- . i ite J, Dublin, Ca. 84564 o 5 i
ConeutanyOffice: G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 2 % ?|o E § {14 value reporting needed 1
i ] 5 4 jol b g Must meet lowest detection limi
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: Deanna L. Harding ~ (deanna@grinc.com) ﬂE-] é (53 %\ S ﬁ j?%ossibie for 8260 compounds
Gonsultant Phone #; 925-551-7555 Fax #: 925-551-7899 slz2ie|e g 3% 8021 MTBE Confirmatior:
e ml 2] € )
Sampler: Al \W.  Aacon (. " A B 8% Tlg [J Gontirn highest hit by 5260
Z 5 E g AT I [ Gonfirm all hits by 8260
2 - 2131212 =] 5 3| E=£ 7 highest hit
Data Time @ g nz % [_j_ Bl B % ? § l 3| 5 ~+~ g un .. oxy's on highest hi
Sample Identification Collocted | Collected | & (S 8] £ (Bl S E|EEI S| | 8 4™ Run__ oxy’s on all hits
‘ @A’ Z-10-0% < X 2K X Comments / Remarks
\ ’
MW~ 125¢ X o<| 16X Y
Mw 4 TS XTI 14 IXX X
Mvi-(] Vg X IR 16 XKIX
. . Retinquisted by, Date | Time .| RecelSgd by ;Jas Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT} {pleasa circla) W 00 HLOS‘ 2l /‘/ﬁ {
@ 72 hour 48 hour Refmauished by: 19 | Time | Recelvadby] - " Date | Time
4 ho 4
B o o o \ \ 2 ) /S Z)li -
Refinquishéd by: — T Ddte | Time | Receivedby: e Date | Tims
Data Package Options (please circle if required) P | .
QC Summary Type ! - Full T .
. Relinquishesd by Commarclal Carrier., Recgivad by, Dats | Time
Ly&e(;;giao\»\é?ata) [ Coslt Detiverable not neadedE DF/EDD UPS FodEx Ot C W 'Bl_m}m,
Disk Temperatare Upon Receipt .87 - c° Custod{ Seals 1n1act?/ Yes (ip

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

(717] £56-2300

Copies: White and yellow should accompany sam ples to Lancaster Laboratoriss. The pirk copy shoutd be ratained by tha client.

480401 jrorn) Rev, 10/12/06




IN Lancaster .
éE Laboratories Analysis Report

2485 New Holland Pike. PO Box 12425, Lancester, PA 176052425 SIUT-B56-2300 Fax:717-655-2681- wwwiancasioriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS -
Prepared for: .

Chevron /o CRA
Suite H0
2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678

916-677-3407
Prepared by:
Lanecaster Laboratories

242% New Holiand Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1080961, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, March 11,
2008. The PO# for this group is 0015002175 and the release number is MTi.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-030310 NA Water 52959833
MW-1-W-080310 Grab Water 5269834
MW-4-W-080310 Grab Water 5299835
MW-11-W-080310 Grab Water 5299836
ELECTRONIC Gettier-Ryan, Inc. Atin: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



BN Lancaster i
ég [ aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PD Box 12425, Lonsaster, PA 17605-2425 $T17-666.2300 Fax:717-656-268 1 www ilancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

R N

Chrigting Dulangy
Senigr Specialist



| ancaster.

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ~717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-26681+ www.lancasieriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

QA-~T-080310 NA Water

Facility# 95542

WW5235833

Job# 385250 MTI# €1H-1969 GRD

7007 San Ramon Vall-Dublin TGE00100354 QA
Collected:03/10/2008

Submitted: 03/11/2008 10:25

Reported:

Discard: 04/24/2008

55420

CAT
No.

01728

06054

6z010
G5401
Go40G7
0h4l15
06310

CAT

Gi728
06054
01146
011563

Analysis Wame

TPE-GRO - Waters

03/24/2008 at 14:18

CAS Number

L.

As Received
Regult

&. N.D.

Group No.

Account Number:

Chevron c/o CRA

Suite 110

1080961

12099

2000 Opportunity Drive

Rosevilie CA 95678

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the & (n-hexane)

start time.

S3TEX+MTBE by 82603

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzens

Xylene (Total)

1€34-04+~4 N.D
Ti-43-2 N.D
108-88-3 N.D
i00-41-4 N.D
1330-20-7 N.D

state of California Lab Certification No. 211é

All QC is compliant unless otherwi
Control Summary for overall QC per

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters
ETEX+MTBE by 8260E
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

se noted.

Lor B e T ov T o L
Mmoo n A

Labeoratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846
SW-846
EW-846
SW-846

80158 modified
E260B
50308
5030E

Trial#

3

1
1
1

Analysis
Date and Time

¢3/15/2008
03/13/2008
03/15/2008
03/13/2008

TPH-GRO range

14
14
14
14

Please refer to the Quality
formance data and associated samples.

102
139
102
:3@

Page ! of |
Dilution

Tnits Factor

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

g/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

pijution

Analyst Factor
Carrie E Youtzy 1
Ginelle L Felster 1
Caerrie B Youtzy i
Ginelle L Feister 1



Lancaster,

¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2apk New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17606-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-658-2681+ www.lancasieriabs.com

Page | of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5299834 Greoup Ko. 1080961
MW-1-W-080310 Grab Water
Facility$ 95542 Job# 385250 MTI# §1H-1969%9 GRD
7007 San Ramon Vall-Dublin TO600100354 MW-1
Collected:03/10/2008 12:56 by AW Account Number: 12089
cubmitted: 03/11/2008 10:25 chevron c¢/o CRA
Reported: 03/24/2008 at 14:18 Suite 110
Discard: 04/24/2008 2000 Cppertunity Drive
Roseville CA 25678
55421
as Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection tinits Factor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 19,000, 1,000, ug/l 20
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the <6 (n-hexane} TPE-GRO range
start time.
Ga06e7 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 500. ug/ L 10
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 5. ug/1 10
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 940, 5. ug/l 10
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 3,800, 25. ug /1 50
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 590, 5. ug/l id
06310 Xylene (Totall 1330-20-7 3,000. 5. ug/l i¢
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
all QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Controel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT inalysis Dilution
No. Analyeisg Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Facter
S1728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-846 8015R modified 1 03/18,/2008 21:25 Carrie E Youtzy 20
Ue0R7T BYEX, MTBE, ETOCH SW-846 8260B 1 03/20/2008 02:19 Michael B Ziegler 10
06067 BETEY, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 BR60B 1 03/20/2008 0242 M3 chael A Ziegler 56
01146 GC YOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/15/2008 21:25 Carrie E Youtzy 2Q
0311632 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SiW-B46 B030E 1 03/20/2008 02:18 Michael A Zieglerx 10
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep gW-846 5030E 2 03/20/2008 02:42 Michael A Ziegler 50



Lancaster

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancas!

or PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasieriabs.com

Page i of 1
tancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5299835 Group No. 1080361
MW-4-W-0B0310 Grab Water
Facility# 95542 Job# 385290 MTI# 61H-1%69% GRD
7007 San Ramon Vall-Dublin 'TC600100354 MW-4
Collected:03/10/2008 11:15 by AW Account Number: 12099
Submitted: 03/11/2008 10:25 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 03/24/2008 at 14:18 Suite 110
Discard: 04/24/2008 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA S5678B
55424
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters nLE. 870C. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr teo the C§ (n-~-hexane] TPHE-GRC range
start time.
0e067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCHE
01587 Ethanol €5-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
95401 Benzens 71-43-2 8. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 0.7 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100~41-4 g. 0.8 ug/l 1
06316 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 32, 0.5 ug/l 1
arate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall (C performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No Analysis Name Method Triail# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO ~ Waters SW-846 B01SB modified 1 03/15/2008 21:54 Carrie E Youtzy 1
060E7 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 82608 i 03/20/2008 03:05 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-B46 S030E 1 03/15/2008 21:54 Carrie E Youtzy 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Warer Prep SW-846 50308 1 G3/20/2008 03:0%5 Michael A Ziegler 1



Lancaster _
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 71 v 666-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5259836 Group No. 1080961
MW-11-W-080310 Grab Water
Facility# 55542 Job# 385290 MTIH# 61H-1569 GRD
7007 San Ramon Vall-Dublin T0600100354 MW-11
Collected:02/10/2008 11:38 by AW Account Number: 12092
Submitted: 03/11/2008 10:25 Chevron c¢fo CRA
Reported: 03/24/2008 at 14:18 Suite 110
Discard: 04/24/2008 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
54211
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
$1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/i 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPHE-GRO range
start time.
06067 RTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethancl 64-17~5 N.D 50, ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene T1-43~2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415  Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 K.D 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 0.8 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
a1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analvysis Diilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time 2Analyst Factor
ci728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 BO15E modified 1 03/14/2008 15:42 Steven A Skiles 1
CEOET ETEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-546 GR60E i 03/20/2008 03:28 Michael A Ziegler 1
0l1i4s GO VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/14/2008 15:42 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 ar/MS VOA Water Prep 8W-B46 B0O30B b 03/20/2008 03:29% Michael A Zieglex 1
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 03/24/08 at 02:18 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported 1f
submitted. 1In these situations,
& batch level, a LOS/LCSD was perforwed, un

method .

Analysis Name

Batch number: OBOT73A08A
THPH-GRC ~ Watexs

Batch number: 08074A0BA
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch numbey: DOBCTE3AR
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzgne

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {(Tctall

Batch number: Z0B0T732RA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toiuene

FEthylbenzene

Xylene {(Total)

Unspiked (UNSPK} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sawple used in conjunction with the duplicate

ME MSED M5 /MSD RPD BYG
hAnalysig HName %REC $REC Limits RPD MAX Cong
Ratch number: 0§073A0BA Sample number(s): 5298836 UNSPK: F292837
TPH-GRO - Waters 127 127 £3-154 o e
Batch number: (8074A08A Sample number (s) : 5299833-35288835 UNSPK: P299826
TPH-GRO - Waters iz27 63-154
Batch number: DOBOT793RA Sample number{s}: 5299534-5299836 UNSPK: P3I0396E
Sthanol 125 iz24 32-164 1 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 96 92 69-127 3 30
Benzene 107 104 83-128 2 30
Toluene 109 i0e §3-127 3 30
Ethylbenzene 104 102 R2-129 2 30
Zyiene (Total) 106 103 B2-130 2 30
Ratch number: Z080732ZAAR Sample number{s): 5292833 UNSPK: P297318
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 223 100 €9-127 0 30

9z 24 §3-128 2 30

Benzene

*_ Qutside of specification

{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than fiv

site-specific QC samples were not
to demonstrate precision and accuracy at

Group Number:

less otherwise specified in the

1080861

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
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Report LCs LCED

Units %REC %REC
5299836

ug/l 113 115
5E299R33-5299835

ug/l 109 108
5295834-529983¢6

ug/ 1 104

ug/l %

ug/l 103

ug/1 104

ug/l 100

ug/l 102
529%833

ug/l 96

ug/l 84

ug/l 94

wg Sl 51

ug/l 91

LCS/LCSD
Limits

15135

75-135

31-166
73-11%
78-119
85-215
82-118
83-113

73-112
78-1189
85-115
82-118
B3-113

sample Matrix Quality Control

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

¢ times the LOQ.

DUp
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, L

Quality Control Summary

Ciient Name: Chevron c/o CRA

Reported:

Background (BKG)

03/24/08 at 0z:18 PM

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked {UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
- the sample usged in conjunction with the duplicate

Ms MED MS/MBD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits
Toluensg 95 98 B3-127
Ethylbenzene ! 101 82-129
¥ylene {Total} 24 96 §2-130

Surrogate recoveries
unless attributed to

Surrogate Quality Control

which are outside of the QC window are conf irmed
dilution or otherwise noted on rhe Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch numper: 08073A08A

Trifluorotoluene-F

o

P

[FERT R

RPD
MRX
30
30
30

ancasier, PA 17605-2425 71 7-656-2300 Fa717-656-7681* www.lancasleriabs.com

Group Number: 1080561

nuUp
RPD

Page2 of 3

Dup RPD
Max

5299836 N
Blank 64

L8 63
LOBD 53

M 103
Msh 102
Limits: £3-135

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: OBCT74A0BA

rrifilucrotoluene-F

5298833 81
5299834 89
5259835 a7
Blank 88
LCS 9é
LCED 94
MS 83
Limits: £3-1356

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Satch number: DOBOTE3RR

Dipromeflucromethane 1,2-bichlorcethane-a4

Toluene-dg

4 -Bromofluoreobenzene

5299834 80 8% 85 23]
529%83% 61 8g 87 97
5258836 82 g8 a6 g5
Blank 85 £l 87 a7
LCs 21 a7 84 94
M8 82 89 86 96
MSD 84 22 BE 97
Limits: 80-116 77-113 g§0-113 FB-112

*. Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was

(2) The unspiked result was maore than four times the spike added.

jess than five times the LOQ.
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Page 3 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron c/o CRA Group Nuwber: 1080961
Reported: 03/24/08 at 02:18 PM
surrogate Quality Control

pnalysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by g§260B
Batch numper: Z080732AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4é Toluene-ds 4 -Bromef lnocrobenzene
5255833 102 108 105 Se
Blank 10¢ 107 10% g5
LCE g8 103 1Ce 1006
MS S8 103 104 108
M5D 98 i03 105 108
Limits: 80-116 T7-113 g0-113 76-113

*_ Qutside of specification
(1} The result for ane or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines comimon symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical dala:

N.D. none detected BMGL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
1) international Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calories ib. pound(s)
meq mitliequivalents kg kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg  miligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) i lHer(s)
mi  millliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi
< less than — The number following the sign is the [imit of auaniitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be refiably determined using this specific test.
> greatler than
ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to cne milligram per kitogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to miffigrams per liter {mg/), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases Or vapors, one pprm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parls per billion
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyle weight
basis concentration 1o approximate the value present in & similar sample without moisture.

U.8. EPA dala qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but iDL

B Analyte was also detected in the biank E  Estimated due to interference

C pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D  Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of $  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value u Compound was not detected

N Presumptlive evidence of a compound (TICs only} W Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0,295

U Compound was not detected

XY, Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for method

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients shoul

s listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

d be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological

analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the

test resuits wilt be meaningless. if you have guestions reg

arding the proper techniques of coliecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be heid responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our

staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in fu

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY —In accepting analyticat
THE EOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED O

iI, without the written approval of the laboratory.

work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.,
GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
R IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER t ABORATORIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NCT LIMITED TC, DAMAGES FOR LGSS

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATOR
DAMAGES. We accept no legal respansibiity for the purposes for which the

IES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order

for work shall be accepted by Lancaster | sboratories which inciudes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

1 ancaster Laberatories and we hereby object to any conflict

ing terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.





